
RECE~VED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD AUG 262004
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: JohnKim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thatI havetoday,August24, 2004,filed with theClerk
oftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoardan APPEARANCEOFF. RONALDS WALKER,
acopyofwhich is herewithserveduponyou throughUnitedStatesMail returnreceipt
requested.

RespectfullySubmitted,

PLEWS S ADLEY RACHER& BRAUN

F. RonadsWalker, Atty No. 2922223
PLEWS SHADLEYRACHER & BRATJN
1346N. DelawareStreet
Indianapolis,Indiana46202
Ph: (317)637-0700
Fax: (317)637-0712

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioner,

vs.

)
)
)
) PCBNo. 04-190
) (LUST Appeal)
)
)



RECEIVED

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AUG 262004

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC ) STATE OF ILLINOIS) Pollution Control Board

Petitioner, )
) PCBNo.04-190

vs. ) (LUSTAppeal)

)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ATTORNEYAPEARANCE

F. RonaldsWalkeranattorneywith the law firm PlewsShadleyRacher& Braunhereby

entershis appearanceon behalfofPetitioner,JohnsonOil Company,LLC.

RespectfullySubmitted,

PLEWSSFIADLEY RACHER& BRAUN

F Ronal s Walker,Atty No 2922223
PLEWSSHADLEY RACHER& BRAuN
1346N. DelawareStreet
Indianapolis,Indiana46202
Ph: (317)637-0700
Fax: (317)637-0712



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on August24, 2004,I servedtrue

andcorrectcopiesoftheAttorneyAppearance,by placingtrue andcorrectcopiesin properly

sealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin aU.S. mail boxwith

sufficientpostageaffixed thereto,uponthe following namedpersons:

JohnKim DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
AssistantCounsel Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Division of legalCounsel 100 WestRandolphStreet
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast Suite11-500
P.O.Box 19276 Chicago,Illinois 60601
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
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RECEIVED
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR~LERK’SOFFICE

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC, )
)

Petitioner, )
)
)
)ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )

PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

PCBNo. 04-190
(LUST Appeal)

AUG 26 2004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

)
)
)

NOTICE OF FILING

To: JohnKim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of LegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat I havetoday,August24,2004, filed with theClerk
oftheIllinois PollutionControlBoardanMOTION FORADMISSION OFJOHND.
MORIARTY COUNSELPROHAC VICE, acopyof which is herewithserveduponyou
throughUnitedStatesMail returnreceiptrequested.

RespectfullySubmitted,

PLEWSSHADLEY RACHER& BRAuN

vs.

F. RonaldsWalker,Atty No.
PLEWSSHADLEYRACHER& BRAUN
1346N. DelawareStreet
Indianapolis,Indiana46202
Ph: (317)637-0700
Fax: (317) 637-0712



E CE V E ~
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAl~ERKSOFFICE

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AUG 262004

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC, ) STATE OF ILUNOIS

) Pollution Control BoardPetitioner, )
) PCBNo. 04-190

vs. ) (LUST Appeal)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

MOTION FORADMISSION
OF JOHN D. MORIARTY AS COUNSEL PROHAC VICE

Counselfor PetitionerJohnsonOil Company,LLC (“JohnsonOil”), R. RonaldsWalker,

anattorneylicensedto practicein theStateofIllinois, movestheCourt for anOrderof

AdmissionPro Hac Vice ofJohnD. Moriarty, who is aduly licensedattorneyin theStateof

Indiana,to serveascounselfor JohnsonOil. An affidavit ofJohnD. Moriarty is attachedto this

Motion asExhibit A andis incorporatedby reference.

RespectfullySubmitted,

PLEWS SI-IADLEY RACHER& BRAuN

F. RonaldsWalker,Atty No. 2922223
PLEWSSHADLEYRACHER& BRAUN
1346N. DelawareStreet
Indianapolis,Indiana46202
Ph: (317) 637-0700
Fax: (317)637-0712



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify thaton August24, 2004, I servedtrue

andcorrectcopiesoftheMotion For Admissionof CounselPro Hac Vice,by placingtrueand

correctcopiesin properlysealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositingsaid sealed

envelopesin aU.S. mail boxwith sufficientpostageaffixed thereto,uponthefollowing named

persons:

JohnKim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division oflegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL ‘~SOFFICE
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

AUG 262004
JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC, )

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

Petitioner, )
) PCBNo. 04-190

vs. ) (LUSTAppeal)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ADMISSION
OF JOHN D. MORIARTY AS COUNSEL PROHAC VICE

JohnD. Moriarty, beingfirst duly sworn,uponoath,statesasfollows:

1. I amaduly licensedattorneyandcounseloratlaw admittedto practice,and

currentlyin good standing,in theStateof Indiana. My Indianaattorneyidentificationnumberis

19202-49.

2. I planto appearascounselorassociatecounselin oneothercasependingin the

Stateof Illinois: JohnsonOil Company,LLC vs. Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,

PCB04-183. I havenotappearedin anyothercasesin the Courtsor administrativeagenciesin

theStateofIllinois.

3. I amfamiliar with theprovisionsoftheIllinois CodeofCivil Procedureandthe

Illinois SupremeCourt Rules,andI understandandagreethat I will beboundby themall in all

proceedingsbeforetheIllinois PollutionControlBoard.

4. In particular,I amfamiliarwith Illinois SupremeCourtRule 137 relatingto the

signingofpleadings,motionsandotherpapersanddutiesimposeduponlitigantsandcounsel,

andI understandandagreethat I will follow andbeboundby theprovisionsofsaidSupreme

Exhibit A



CourtRule 137, and herebysubmitmyselfto thejurisdictionof thecourt for anyandall

proceedings.

JohnD. Moriarty
PLEWS SHADLEY RACHER& BRAUN
1346N. DelawareStreet
Indianapolis,IN 46202
Ph: (317)637-0700
Fax: (317)637-0713

STATE OFINDIANA )
)SS:

COUNTY OF MARION )

Subscribedandswornbeforemethis___ dayof 4J~jL4Sf, 2004.

I\~p~aryPublic

L ~1\occ~~
PrintedName

CommissionExpires:(~S122 /d—1-
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC, )
)

Petitioner, )
)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)

PCBNo. 04-190
(LUSTAppeal)

CLERK’S OFFICE

AUG 26 2004
STATE OF ILLI~’JOlS

Pollution Control Board

NOTICE OF FILING

To: JohnKim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of LegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthatI havetoday,August24, 2004,filed with theClerk
oftheIllinois PollutionControlBoardanAMENDED PETITIONFOR REVIEW OF
FINAL AGENCYLEAKING UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANK DECISIONacopy
ofwhich is herewithserveduponyou throughUnitedStatesMail returnreceipt
requested.

RespectfullySubmitted,

F. RonaldsWalker,Atty No. 2922223
PLEWSSHADLEY RACHER& BRAUN
1346N. DelawareStreet
Indianapolis,Indiana46202
Ph: (317)637-0700
Fax: (317)637-0712 r

L
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RACHER& BRAUN



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

AUG 26 2004
JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, LLC, )

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

Petitioner, )
) PCBNo.04-190

vs. ) (LUSTAppeal)

)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

Petitioner,JohnsonOil Company,LLC (“JohnsonOil”), pursuantto Sections40(a)(1)

and57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS 5/40(a)(1)and

57.7(c)(4)(D))and35 Iii. Adm. Code105.400-412,herebyrequeststhattheIllinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) reviewthefinal decisionoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtection

Agency(“Agency”) in theabove-referencedcase. In supportthereof,JohnsonOil respectfully

statesasfollows:

I. Facts and Procedural History

1. JohnsonOil formerlyownedandoperateda gasolineservicestationonproperty

locatedat 629 WestChampaignRoad,Rantoul,ChampaignCounty, Illinois (the“Site”). On

August2, 2000,JohnsonOil reportedareleaseofpetroleum~tthe SiteandtheSitewasassigned

IncidentNo. 20001456. JohnsonOil retainedAmericanEnvironmentalCorporation(“American

Environmental”)to completeSiteInvestigationandCorrectiveAction, includingpreparationof

SiteInvestigationandCorrectiveAction Plans.

2. OnNovember17, 2003,AmericanEnvironmentalsubmittedon behalfofJohnson

Oil aHigh PriorityCorrectiveAction Plan(“HPCAP”) andBudgetfor investigationto definethe



extentofcontaminationand for apilot study to evaluatetheMethodofMulti-phaseExtractionto

remediatecontamination.

3. OnMarch 19, 2004,theAgencyissueda Final Decisionto JohnsonOil in which

theHPCAP wasapprovedwith modificationsto theBudget,acopyofwhich is attachedhereto

asExhibit A.

4. OnApril 29, 2004,JohnsonOil madeawrittenrequestto theAgencyfor an

extensionof timeby whichto file apetitionfor review. TheAgencyjoined in JohnsonOil’s

requestthattheBoardextendtheperiodfor filing aPetitionfor Reviewby an additionalninety

days,acopyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit B.

5. On May6, 2004theBoardenteredanOrdergrantingJohnsonOil an additional

ninetydays,up to andincludingJuly 28, 2004to file thePetitionfor Review. A copyofwhich is

attachedasExhibit C.

6. JohnsonOil filed its Petitionfor Reviewon orbeforeJuly 28, 2004. OnAugust

25,2004theBoardenteredan OrderrequiringJohnsonOil to file an AmendedPetitionfor

Reviewaccompaniedby the appearanceofan attorney,orbeforeSeptember4, 2004. A copyof

theBoard’sOrderis attachedas Exhibit D.

II. The HPCAP and BudEet

JohnsonOil’s consultant,SimonP.Broomhead,P.G. of AmericanEnvironmental,

preparedtheNovember17, 2003HPCAP andBudgetin accordancewith theEnvironmental

ProtectionAct (“Act”) andregulations,in additionto generallyacceptedengineeringpractices.

Mr. Broomheadis aLicensedProfessionalGeologistwith ten(10) yearsexperiencein the

environmentalconsultingindustry. TheHPCAPdetailedtheproceduresnecessaryto definethe

extentof residualcontaminationand evaluatetheproposedmethodofCorrectiveAction.
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In accordancewith 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.404(f),theBudgetincludedanestimateof all

costsassociatedwith the implementationandcompletionoftheCorrectiveAction Plan. The

budgetalsoincludedpersonnelcostsfor activitieswhichhadbeencompletedandfor which

copiesofinvoiceswereprovidedto documentsuchcosts. Thesecostswerereasonableandwere

necessaryto achievetheapplicableremediationobjectives,including theminimumrequirements

for correctiveactionrequiredunder35 Ill. Adm. Code732.404and732.505.Thepersonnel

activitiesincludedin theBudgetconsistedof:

• Completionofa geoprobeinvestigationto establishthat contaminationextends

off-site;

• Obtainingandupdatingaccessagreementsfor neighboringproperties;

• EvaluationofdataandSiteconditionsto determinethemosteffectiveand

economicalmethodofCorrectiveAction;

• PreparationofCorrectiveAction PlanandBudget;

• Preparationofreimbursementclaims;

• Completionofadditionalinvestigation,includingsoil andgroundwatersampling;

and

• Completionofapilot studyto evaluatethemethodofMulti-PhaseExtractionfor

theremediationof residualcontamination.

III. BudgetExpensesThat Were Improperly Disallowed

TheAgencyapprovedtheHPCAPby letterdatedMarch 19, 2004to JohnsonOil.

However,thepersonnelcostsin theassociatedbudgetweremodifieddownto anunreasonable

levelwith no justification for thereductions.TheAgencyunjustifiablyreducedthebudgetfor

personnelcostsfrom $34,239.25to $9,100.00.Furthermore,thereducedpersonnelcostsof

3



$9,100.00did not evencoverthe$16,421.75ofcompletedpersonnelcostsfor which

documentationwasprovided. TheAgency’sreductionfor personnelcostwaswithoutany

technicaljustificationandwasarbitraryandcapricious.

TheAgencydeducted$1,453.00for monitoringwell, manwayinstallation,andwell

materials,allegingthatthewell andmanwayinstallationcostsshouldbe includedwith the

monitoringwell installationmaterials.However,thesesamemonitoringwell andmanway

installationcostswerepreviouslyapprovedwhenpresentedin theBudgetapprovedon October

31, 2001 for this Site. No detailswereprovidedfor thedeductionsfrom thewell installation

materials,exceptthattheywereunreasonable.TheAgency’sreductionfor monitoringwell,

manwayinstallation,andwell materialswaswithout anytechnicaljustificationandwasarbitrary

andcapricious.

TheAgencyalsodeducted$36.00for reportshippingcosts,allegingthatthesecostsare

indirectcorrectiveactioncostschargedasdirectcosts. Thereferencedcostswereclearly

identifiedin thebudgetfor theshipmentofrequiredplansandclaimsto theAgencyandare

thereforedirect costs. TheNovember17, 2003HPCAPandbudgetdoesnot includeindirect

costs,whichwould be suchthingsasshippingcostsfor stockitems,computertime,telephone

toll charges,etc. TheAgency’sreductionfor reportshippingcostswaswithoutany technical

justification andwasarbitraryandcapricious.

Mr. Broomhead,otherenvironmentalconsultantsfrom AmericanEnvironmental,and

otherqualified expertswill testifythat theapprovedbudgetfor theHPCAPis vastlybelow

industrynorms,is not reasonable,andviolates35 Ill. Adm. CodeSections732.505and732.605.

Moreover,theHPCAIPcannotbe implementedwith theunreasonablylow budgetaryamounts

approvedby theAgency. Thebudgetapprovedby theAgencyis unreasonable,is arbitraryand

4



capricious,and doesnot accountfor themultiple investigationsandcorrectiveactionactivities

whichwereproposedin the approvedHPCAP.

Furthermore,uponinformation andbelief, JohnsonOil allegesthat theAgency

improperlyutilized certainratesheetsto reducethebudget.Theseratesheetswere not

promulgatedpursuantto theIllinois AdministrativeProcedureAct (APA) andIllinois AyersOil

Companyvs. IEPA, PCB03-214. Thus,thebudgetapprovedby theAgencyis invalid andis

arbitraryand capricious.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,JohnsonOil Company,LLC, for thereasonsstatedaboveand

othersthatmaybediscernedthroughthecourseof discovery,requeststhattheBoardreversethe

Final DecisionoftheAgencyandrestoretheabove-referencedpersonnel,drilling, andfield

purchaseamountsassubmittedin JohnsonOil’s Budgetassociatedwith theNovember17, 2003

HPCAPandawardconsultantand attorney’sfees incurredpursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.8(1)and35

Ill. Adm. Code732.606(g).

RespectfullySubmitted,

PLEWSSHADLEY RACHER& BRAuN

F. itonaldsWalker,Atty ~o. 2922223
PLEWSSHADLEY RACKER& BRAuN
1346N. DelawareStreet
Indianapolis,Indiana46202
Ph: (317)637-0700
Fax: (317) 637-0712
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify thaton August24, 2004,I servedtrue

andcorrectcopiesoftheAmendedPetitionForReviewOfFinal AgencyLeakingUnderground

StorageTankDecision,byplacingtrueand correctcopiesinproperlysealedandaddressed

envelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin aU.S. mail boxwith sufficientpostage

affixed thereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

JohnKim DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
AssistantCounsel Illinois PollutionControlBoard
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Division oflegal Counsel 100 WestRandolphStreet
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast Suite11-500
P.O.Box 19276 Chicago,Illinois 60601
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
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e~,. ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, Surrt 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENÉE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIEDMAIL

~4AR19 2Ofl~ 70D2 ~isu 0000 125S ~]J4n

JohnsonOil CompanyofIndiana -

JeffreyN. Bush
P.O.Box 347
Columbus,Indiana47202

Re: LPC#0190655076--ChampaignCoi.inty
Rantoul/JohnsonOil Co.
629 WestChampaignRoad
LUST IncidentNo. 20001456
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. ~ush:

‘The Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA)hasreviewedtheHighPriority Site
InvestigationCorrectiveActionPlan(plan)submittedfortheabove-referencedincident. This information,
datedNovember17,2003,wasreceivedby theIllinois EPAon November21,2003.Thisdocumentwas
originally submittedasa HighPriority SiteInvestigationCorrectiveAction Budget,however,dueto
revisionsmadeto theplan,whichwaspreviouslyapproved,it is consideredaRevisedHighPrioritySite
InvestigationCorrectiveActionPlan(plan). Citationsin thisletterarefrom theEnvironmentalProtection
Act (Act) and35 illinois AdministrativeCode(35 Ill.Adm. Code).

Pursuantto Seption57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and 35 ill. Adm. Code732.405(c),theplanis modified. The
modificationslistedbelowarenecessary,in additionto thoseprovisionsalreadyoutlinedin theplan,to
demonstratecompliancewithTitle XVI oftheAct and35 Iii. Adm. Code732. Pleasenotethatthe
activitiesproposedin theplanarefor investigativepurposesonly. Finalapprovalforcorrectiveaction
activitiesis cortingentuponthesubmittalofa HighPriority CorrectiveActionPlanthatdocumentsthe,
resultsofthe proposedinvestigation,andsatisfiestherequirementssetforth in Section57.7(c)(l)oftheAct
and35 ill. Adm.Code732.404.Therequiredmodification(s)is/areasfollows:

Monitoring wellsMW1O thruMW17 areonly approvedif necessaryto definetheplume. Specifically, if
theanalyticalresultsofMW12 definethe extentof contamination,thenMW16 andMW17 wouldbe
unnecessaryandthereforeineligible forpayment. Thesameprincipalof plumedefinitionwouldalso
applyto all otherwells proposedin thisrevisedplan(MW1O thruMW17).

In addition,thebudgetfor theHigh Priority Site InvestigationCorrectiveActionPlanismodifiedpursuant
to Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and 35 ill. Adm. Code732.405(c).Basedon themodificationslistedin
Section2 of AttachmentA, theamountslisted in Section1 ofAttaphmentA areapproved.Pleasenote
thatthecostsmustbeincurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be awarethatthe amountof

EXHIBIT
ROCKFORD —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, I .~ ‘ irrlson St., Des Plaines, IL 60016— (847) 294-4000

ELCIN — 595 South State, Elgin, IL 6( t., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5463
BUREAU OP LAND - PEoRIA —7620 N. University St., Pe~ ~uthFirst Street, Champaign, IL 61820 —(217) 278-S800

SPRINGFIELD—4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springliel ‘all Street, Coliinsviile, IL 62234 —(618)346-5120
MARION — 2iU~ VV. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959— (618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED F’APER



Page2

reimbursementmaybelimitedby Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)and57.8(d)ofthe Act, aswell as 35 111. Adm.
Code732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

Pleasenotethat, if theowneroroperatoragreeswith the Illinois EPA’s modifications,submittalofan
amendedplanand/orbudget,if applicable,isnot required(Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct and35 III. Adm.
Code732.503(f)).Additionally, pursuantto Section57.8(a)(5)of theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.405(e),if reimbursementwill be soughtfor anyadditionalcoststhatmaybe incurredasaresultofthe~
Illinois EPA’smodifications,an amendedbudgetmust1,esubmitted.

NOTE: Amendedplansandlorbudgetsmustbe submittedandapprovedprior to theissuanceofa No
FurtherRemediation(NFIt) Letter. Costsassociatedwith a planor budgetthathavenotbeenapproved
prior to theissuanceof anNFE.Letterwill notbereimbursable.

Pursuantto 35 ill. Adm. Code732.401,the siteinvestigationresultsandaHigh PriorityCorrectiveAction
Plandemonstrating~compliancewith therequirementssetforth in Section57.7(c)(1)ofthe Act and 35 Ill.
Adm. Code732.404mustbe submittedwithin 90 daysof thedate of thisletterto:

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - ~24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 NorthGrand’AvennaEast
PostOfficeBox 19276 0

Springfield,IL 62794-9276 0

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe:blockshownatthebeginningofthis
letter. 0

An undergroundstoragetanksysteniowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois Pollution
ControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached:

If you haveanyquestionsorneedfurther assistance,pleasecontactLizz Schwartzkopfat217/557-8763.

Chappel,P.E.
UnitManager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSecti~a
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand -

HAC:LS . . . ~0

Attaöhment: . AttachmentA 0 , ~ . . . ~-

C: .. . AmericanEnvironmental : : : 0

IDivision File. . .., ‘. . ,.. 0 •~.• 0 , 0 0



AttachmentA

Re: LPC#0190655076—ChampaignCounty
Ranto~il/JohnsonOil Co. . 0 0 0

629WestChampaignRoad
LUSTIncidentNo. 20001456 0 -. .

LUST TechnicalFile. . , ;. • . 0 0

Citationsin thisattachmentare fromtheEnvironmentalProtectiOnAct (Act) and35 lll~nojs
AdministrativeCode(35Iii. Adm. Code). 0

SECTION 1 - 0

Thebudgetwaspreviouslyapprovedfor:

$6,436.20 InvestigationCosts. 0~ 0 0 -

$1,015.00 AnalysisCosts 0

0$9,256.00’ PersonnelCosts

$375.00 EquipmentCosts
$682.05 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts 0

$858.62 HandlingCharges

As aresultoftheIllinois EPA’smodification(s)in Section2 ofthisAttachmentA, thefollowi~ig
amountsareapproved: 0 0 ‘• •

$7,836.98 . InvestigationCosts 0

$2,505.00 Analysis Costs 0 0

$9,100.00 0 PersonnelCosts 0 0 0

$725.00 EquipmentCosts
$7,974.36 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts
$1,832.06 HandlingCharges

Therefore,thetotal cumulativebudgetis approvedfor:

$14,273.18 InvestigationCosts 0

$3,520.00. Analysis Costs 0

$18,356.00 PersonnelCosts
$1,100.00 EquipmentCosts
$8,656.41 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts
$2,690.68 HandlingCharges ‘

SECTION 2 ,

1. $1,453.00foranadjustmentin MonitoringWell andManholeinstallation,$2,498.00for an
adjustmentin Personnelcostspreviouslydeductedasunreasonable,$1,832.00for an
adjustmentin Pilot StudyPersonnelcosts,$20,809.25for an adjustmentin Personnelcosts,
for site investigationcosts,$15.00for an adjustmentin Digital Cameracosts,$10.00’for an
adjustmentin Developmetitpumpcosts,$135.68foran adjustment’inNitrile glove costs,



$109.50for an adjustmentin mobilizationcostsforpersonnelfrom IndianapolisforPilot
Study,and$6.49for an adjustmentin mileagecostsdueto incorrectrate. TheIllinois EPA
hasdeterminedthat thesecostsarenotreasonableas submitted(Section57.’7(c)(4)(C)ofthe
‘Act and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(hh)):Oneoftheoverallgoalsofthefinancialreviewis
to assurethatcostsassocIatedwith mát~rial~,’a~tiviti~s;andserviO’~arereas~mable(35Iii.
Adni; Cod~732505(c)). ~teasenetethatadditional’info±iiiafion’and/or-supporting
dOcumentationmaybe providedto deinonsfratethecostsarer~i~á.bl~’

Well/manholeinstallationcostshotild‘be includedwith themonitoringwell installation
materials. In additionthemonitoringwell installationmaterialslistedonpageE-2 Ofthe
budgetareunreasonable.

ThePersonnelcostdeductedfrom thepreviousbudgetremainunreasonable.

Personnelcostsfor thePilot Studywereconsideredseparatelyfrom thepreviouspersonnel
costs(listedabove)andthepersonnelcostsfor site investigationactivities(listedbelow).

Personnelcostsforthe final HPCAPandbudgetshouldbeincludedwith theplanandbudget
andwill be addressedatthat time. Thesecostsshouldnotbe includedwith theadditionalsite
investigation.Thepersonnelcostsforthesiteinvestigationactivities‘include costsfor the
installationanddevelopmentofthewells andinterimreportofthe‘findings ofthe

• investigation. Thepilot studycostswerenot incinidedin this amount

2. $36.00forreportshippingcosts(FedEx).Indirectcorrective’actioncostsforpersonnel,
materials,service,orequipmentchargedasdirect costsareineligible for payment from the
Fund(35 111. Adm. Code732.606(v)).

3. $61.62for an adjustmentin handlingcharges.Handlingchargesareeligible forpayment
onlyif theyareequalto orlessthantheamountdeterminedbythefollowing table(Section
57.8(g~oftheAct and 35 111. Adm. Code732.607):

Subcontractor Field EligibleHandlingChargesasa
PurchaseCost: PercentageofCost:

$0-$5,000 12%
$5,001- $15,000 ‘ $600plus 10%ofamountover $5,000
$15,001-$50,000 $1,600plus 8% ofamountover$15,000
$50,001- $100,000 $4,400plus 5%ofamount’over$50,000
$100,001- $1,000,000 $6,900plus2% ofarnountover$100,000

Thisamountreflects and adjustment due to a calculation error andareductiondueto the
removalofineligible shippingcosts. Thecalculationerrorappearstobe theapplicationof
10%to theamountover$15,000asapposedto 8%. 0 ,

‘HAC:LS



• AppealRights

An underground storage tank owneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto the Illinois Pollution
ControlBoardpi~rsuant.toSections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D).oftheAct by.‘filing apetitionfor ahearingwithin
3~daysafterth~dateofi~suanceof.thefinal de~ision1-.However,the.35-day.periodn~a~ibeextendedfor a
periodoftn-nenotto exceed90 daysbywrittennoticefr9~ntheowneror operatorandtheillm9ls EPA
within theinitial 35-dayappealperiod If theowneroroperatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,a
writtenrequestthat includesa statementofthe datethefinal decisionwasreoei~ed,alongwith acopyof
this decision,mustbesentto theIllinois EPAassoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofanappeal,pleasecontact:

0 DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

O Stateofillinojs Center
100WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregarding’thefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact:

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency ‘ ‘ ‘Division ofLegalCounsel “ 0 , , • , - ‘,

1021 North GrandAvenueEast , -

“Pó~tOffice BO* 19276’ ‘0’’’’ - - “ S ...:-,,‘ ~‘ ‘~‘ ‘: • ‘ ‘ ‘‘ • ‘~‘ •“ ‘~

‘Springfield,IL 62794-9276’ •~‘‘ ‘‘,‘“‘,,‘~“,‘~ • ‘ • ‘ • .•~‘ ‘

217/782-5544 ‘ ‘‘:“ ‘ - - - -. ‘O, , ‘
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BEFORE THEPOLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHNSON OIL COMPANY, )
Petitioner, )

- y. ) PCBNo.04-
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal- NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

• . Respondent. ) 0

REQUEST FOR‘NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OFAPPEALPERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,th~Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by oneofits attorneys,JohnI. Kim, AssistantCounselandSpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtecion Act (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill., Adni Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantanextensionof thethirty-five (35) dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto July 28,,2004, or any other datenot morethana total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125)daysfrom thedateoftheIllinois EPA’s final decision. InsupportthereoftheIllinois EPA

respectfullystatesasfollows: ‘ 0

1. On Mardh 19, 2004, the Illinois EPAissueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

- (ExhibitA)

2. On April 27,2004,thePetitionermadeawrittenreque~tto theIllinois EPAfor an

extensionofthnebywhichto file apetitionfor review,askingtheillinois EPA join in requesting

that theBoardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing apetitionto ninetydays. ThePetitioner

representedthatthefinal decisionwasreceivedonMarch25,2004. (Exhibit B)

3. • Theadditionaltimerequestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor ahearing

in thismatteror, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit the scopeofany

hearingthatmaybe necessaryto’resolvethismatter.

I



WHEREFORE, for thereasonsstatedabove,thepartiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor aninety-day,extensionof

thethirty-fivedayperiodforpetitioning forahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted, . , 0

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
DivisionofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:April 29, 2004

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.

1
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CERTLFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify thaton April 29, 2004,I servedtrueand

correct copies of a REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,by

placing true andcorrectcopies in properlysealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin aTJ.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixedthereto,uponthefollowingnamedpersons:

DorothyM. Gnnn,Clerk SimonP.Broomhead.,P.G.
Illinois Pollution ConirolBoard AmericanEnvironmentalCorp.
JamesB.. ThompsonCenter 3700WestGrandAvenue
100 WestRandolphStreet , SuiteA
Suite11-500 Springfield,IL 62707
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
~oent’

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
DivisionofLegal Counsel
1021North GrandAvenue,East ,

P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
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ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
May 6, 2004

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

ORDEROFTHE BOARD (by12.Novak):

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

PCBO4-190
(UST Appeal)
(90-DayExtension)

• OnMay3, 2004,thepartiestimely filedajointnoticeto extendthe35-dayperiodwithin
whichJohnsonOil Companymayappeal.aMarch 19, 2004detemthiationoftheIllinois
Envirorimental’ProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002);35 Lii. Adm. Code
105.402,105.406. Becausethepostmarkdateofthejoint requestis within thetime for filing, the
joint requestwastimely filed. 35111.Mm. Codel01.300(b)(2),105.404.TheAgencyapproved
petitioner’shighpriority siteinvestigationcorrectiveactionplan,with modifications,,for
JobnsonOil Company’sleakingundergroundpetroleumstoragetankfacility locatedat629 West
ChampaignRoad,Rantoul,ChampaignCounty. TheBoard,extendstheappealperioduntil
July28, 2004,asthepartiesrequest.See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002);35 Iii. Adm. Code
105.406. If JohnsonOil Companyfails to file an appealon orbeforethatdate,theBoardwill
dismissthiscaseandclosethedocket. 0

ITISSOORDERED.

I,’ DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk oftheIllinois PollutionControlBoard,certifythattheBoard
adoptedtheaboveorderonMay 6, 2004,by avoteof5-0.

DorothyM. Gunu,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
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ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
August5, 2004

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, )
)

Petitioner, 0 )
)

v. ) ‘PCB 04-190
) (USTAppeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 00 )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, • 0 ) -

) 0

Respondent. 0 )
ORDEROFTHE BOARD (byLP. Novak): 0 0

OnMay6, 2004,theBoard,atthe parties’request,extendeduntil July28,2004,thetime
periodwithinwhichJohnsonOil Companymight appealaMarch 19,2004detemaination.ofthe
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002);35 111.
Adm. Code105.406. TheAgencymodifiedpetitioner’srevisedhighpriority siteinvestigation
correctiveactionplanfor JohnsonOil Company’sleaking‘undergroundpetroleumstoragetank
facility locatedat 629 S. ChampaignRoad,Rantoul,ChampaignCounty.

• ‘OnJuly30,2004,JohnsonOil Companyfiled apetitionaskingtheBoardto review the
0 •, Agency’s determination. Johnson Oil Company appeals on the grounds,amongothers,thatthe

plan.rnodifications ~approvedby the Agency arc unreasonable, arbitrary,andôapdcious~

Because the postmarkdate ~f the petitionis withinthetimefor filing, theBoaid’accêpts
thismatterastimelyfiled. 35 Ill. Adni. Code l0l.300(b)(2),105.404. But, thepetitionsigned
by Dick Johnson on behalf of Johnson Oil Company does not identify him as an attorney, but
only as“ManagingMember” of “Johnson Oil Company, LLC.” The ~ proceduralrules

• incorporatetherequirementunderSection1 oftheIllinois Attomey.Act(705 ILCS 205/1
(2002))andSection 1 of theCorporationPracticeofLaw ProhibitionAct (705 ILCS 220/1
(2002)),thatanyoneotherthan.anindividual“mustappearthrough-anattorney-at-lawlicensed

- andregisteredto practicelaw.” 35 IlL Adm. Code101,400(a)(2). If he isnotan attorney,Dick
• JohnsoncannotrepresentJohnsonOil Companyin thisproceeding.See35 111. Adm. Code

101.400(a)(2).

OnorbeforeSeptember4,2004,JohnsonOil Companymustfile anamendedpetitionfor
reviewaccompaniedby theappearanceofan attorney. If anamendedpetitionaccompaniedby
an.attorney’sappearanceis not timely filed, thispetitionwill be dismissed.:The filing .ofan
amendedpetitionwill iestarttheBoard’sdecisiondeadThe. See35 Ill. Mm. Code105.114(b).



2

IT IS SO ORDERED. 0 0

I, DorothyM. Gtmn, ClerkoftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,certifythat theBoard
adopted the above order on August5, 2004,by a vote of 4-0.

DorothyM. Gnnn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board


